1/15
TO. : Reference Sheet NO. :
Address : 227,GYEONGGIDONG-RO, NAMSA-EUP, CHEOIN-GU, YONGIN-SI, GYEONGGI-DO, KOREA
Contact : TEL 82-31-332-6441 , FAX 82-31-332-7661
Home page : www.samwha.com
SAMWHA CAPACITOR .CO., LTD.
(AEC-Q200 Qualified)
MULTILAYER CERAMIC CAPACITOR

4/15
1. General Code
(1) Type Designation
1) Multilayer Ceramic Capacitor (Automovie Grade)
2) Size Code : This is expressed in tens of a millimeter.
The first two digits are the length, The last two digits are width.
3) Temperautre Coefficient Code
4) Capacitance Tolerance Code
The nominal Capacitance Value in ㎊ is expressed by three digit numbers.
The first two digits represents significant figures and the last digit denotes the number of zero
     ex) 104 = 100000 ㎊ /
           R denotes decimal / 8R2 = 8.2 ㎊
5) Capacitance Tolerance Code
6) Voltage Code
6R3 100 160 250 350 500 101 201 251 501 631 102 202 302
DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC DC
6.3V 10V 16V 25V 35V 50V 100V 200V 250V 500V 630V 1KV 2KV 3KV
7) Termination Code
N : Nickel-Tin Plate
A : Nickel-Tin Plate → Soft Termination Type
8) Packing Code
R : 7“ Reel Type, L : 13“ Reel Type, B : Bulk Type
Capacitance Tolerance
Class Ⅱ X7R -55 to +125℃ ± 15 %
K
Classification Code Temperature Range
± 20 %
± 10 %± 0.5 ㎊
F
Code
Rate
± 1.0 % M
D
Voltage
Code
B
C
Tolerance Code Code
 ± 0.1 ㎊ G ± 2.0 %
± 0.25 ㎊ J ± 5 %
(5) (6) (7)(4) (8)
A
(9)(1)
X7R 475 K 500
(2) (3)
RCQ K3225
General Description
※Caution : ECU/ Power Train/ Safety module/ Etc.
                    Please contact sales representatives or product engineers before using
                    these Automotive products
5/15
9) Thickness option
2. Temperature Characteristics
See Page 9 (Specifications and Test Methods : No.21)
3. Constructions and Dimensions
1) Dimensions
(Unit : ㎜)
(2) Construction of Termination
0.30 1.000.30
Tol(-)
Dimension
3.20
Tol(+)
Size Code EIA Code
12103225
T1(min.)
Tol(±)
G(min.)
Width
0.50 0.50
W
Length